Wastewater Comprehensive Plan Update Capital Improvement Program
City of Gig Harbor  7-1
7. Capital Improvement Program
To address the collection system, WWTP, and potential wastewater reuse needs, the City plans
to implement the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) presented in this chapter.  The probable
cost estimates for these improvements are also included in this chapter.
The timing of each improvement project is provided for budgeting and financial projection
purposes.  The desired implementation schedule and project priorities are based on the hydraulic

2009
(4) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 - 2025
(2)
2026 - 2050
 (2)
WWLSFM-1 LS 1 Improvements 5 $19,000 $73,000 $92,000 2013 $130,000 32% 68%
WWLSFM-2 LS 2A Improvements 15 $43,000 $172,000 $215,000 2026 $311,000 30% 70%
WWLSFM-3.1 LS 3A Jockey Pump Replacement 7 $24,000 $95,000 $119,000 2012 $156,000 64% 36%
WWLSFM-3.2 LS 3A Improvements 14 $61,000 $242,000 $303,000 2015 $487,000 64% 36%
WWLSFM-4 LS 4 Improvements 4a $475,000 $1,900,000 $2,375,000 2011 $2,910,000 97% 3%
WWLSFM-5 LS 5 Improvements 4b $19,000 $73,000 $92,000 2013 $130,000 98% 2%
WWLSFM-6 LS 6 Improvements 1 $70,000 $522,000 $592,000 2009/2010 $75,000 $598,000 86% 14%
WWLSFM-7 LS 7 Improvements 2 $36,000 $141,000 $177,000 2010 $203,000 46% 54%
WWLSFM-8 LS 8 Improvements 8 $82,000 $326,000 $408,000 2012 $535,000 99% 1%
WWLSFM-9 LS 9 Improvements 9 $18,000 $72,000 $90,000 2013 $127,000 31% 69%
WWLSFM-10 LS 10 Improvements 6 $19,000 $73,000 $92,000 2015 $148,000 65% 35%
WWLSFM-11 LS 11 Improvements 11 $19,000 $73,000 $92,000 2014 $139,000 18% 82%
WWLSFM-12 LS 12 Improvements 3 $277,000 $1,106,000 $1,383,000 2011 $1,695,000 48% 52%
WWLSFM-13 LS 13 Improvements 10 $74,000 $295,000 $369,000 2014 $554,000 83% 17%
WWLSFM-14 LS 14 Improvements 12 $19,000 $73,000 $92,000 2015 $148,000 34% 66%
WWLSFM-16 LS 16 Improvements 14 $19,000 $73,000 $92,000 2015 $148,000 98% 2%
WWLSFM-1.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 1 3 $25,000 2010 $29,000 32% 68%
WWLSFM-2.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 2 15 $25,000 2011 $31,000 30% 70%
WWLSFM-3.3 Install Flow Meter- LS 3 8 $25,000 2014 $38,000 64% 36%
WWLSFM-4.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 4 6 $25,000 2011 $31,000 64% 36%
WWLSFM-5.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 5 5 $25,000 2013 $36,000 97% 3%
WWLSFM-6.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 6 1b $25,000 2010 $29,000 98% 2%
WWLSFM-7.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 7 2 $25,000 2010 $29,000 86% 14%
WWLSFM-8.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 8 9 $25,000 2013 $36,000 46% 54%
WWLSFM-9.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 9 10 $25,000 2013 $36,000 99% 1%
WWLSFM-10.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 10 7 $25,000 2011 $31,000 31% 69%
WWLSFM-11.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 11 12 $25,000 2014 $38,000 65% 35%
WWLSFM-12.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 12 4 $25,000 2010 $29,000 18% 82%
WWLSFM-13.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 13 11 $25,000 2014 $38,000 48% 52%
WWLSFM-14.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 14 13 $25,000 2013 $36,000 83% 17%
WWLSFM-16.1 Install Flow Meter- LS 16 14 $25,000 2013 $36,000 34% 66%
WWLSFM-7A Future LS 7A & Forcemain $356,000 $1,422,000 $1,783,000 Unscheduled 46% 54%
WWLSFM-8A Future LS 8A & Forcemain $480,000 $1,917,000 $2,405,000 Unscheduled 99% 1%
WWLSFM-9A Future LS 9A & Forcemain $468,000 $1,872,000 $2,340,000 Unscheduled 31% 69%
WWLSFM-10A Future LS 10A & Forcemain $242,000 $964,000 $1,206,000 Unscheduled 65% 35%
WWLSFM-11A Future LS 11A & Forcemain $345,000 $1,379,000 $1,724,000 Unscheduled 18% 82%
WWLSFM-15A Future LS 15A & Forcemain $369,000 $1,473,000 $1,842,000 Unscheduled 100%
WWLSFM-17A Future LS 17A & Forcemain $317,000 $1,264,000 $1,581,000 Unscheduled 100%
WWLSFM-18A Future LS 18A & Forcemain $309,000 $1,232,000 $1,541,000 Unscheduled 100%
WWLSFM-19A Future LS 19A & Forcemain $228,000 $910,000 $1,138,000 Unscheduled 100%
WWLSFM-20A Future LS 20A & Forcemain $286,000 $1,142,000 $1,428,000 Unscheduled 100%
WWLSFM-21A Future LS 21A & Forcemain $304,000 $1,214,000 $1,518,000 Unscheduled 100%
WWTP-1 WWTP Phase I Improvements $10,883,949 $10,883,949 2009 $10,883,949 X X
WWTP-2 WWTP Phase II Improvements $750,000 $6,000,000 $6,750,000 2010/2011 $859,000 $7,351,000 X X
WWTP-3 Outfall $7,000,000 $7,000,000 2010 $8,015,000 X X
WWRR-1 Reuse & Reclamation Studies 1 $100,000 Annual $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 64% 36%